EM Detection of
Concealed Targets

DAVID ). DANIELS

W) WILEY

A JOHN WILEY & SONS, INC., PUBLICATION



3 Detcion o
oA




Innodata
File Attachment
9780470539811.jpg





EM Detection of Concealed Targets






EM Detection of
Concealed Targets

DAVID ). DANIELS

W) WILEY

A JOHN WILEY & SONS, INC., PUBLICATION



Copyright © 2010 by John Wiley & Sons, Inc All rights reserved

Published by John Wiley & Sons, Inc Hoboken, New Jersey
Published simultaneously in Canada

No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted in any
form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, scanning, or otherwise,
except as permitted under Section 107 or 108 of the 1976 United States Copyright Act, without
either the prior written permission of the Publisher, or authorization through payment of the
appropriate per-copy fee to the copyright Clearance Center, Inc., 222 Rosewood Drive, Danvers,
MA 01923, (978) 750-8400, fax (978)750-4470, or on the web at www. Copyright, com Requests to
the publisher for permission should be addressed to the Permissions Department, John Wiley &
Sons, Inc., 111 River Street, Hoboken, NJ 07030, (201) 748-6011, fax (201) 748-6008, or online at
http://www.wiley.com/go/permission.

Limit of Liability/Disclaimer of Warranty: While the publisher and author have used their best
efforts in preparing this book, they make no representations or warranties with respect to the
accuracy or completeness of the contents of this book and specifically disclaim any implied
warranties of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose. No warranty may be created or
extended by sales representatives or written sales materials. The advice and strategies contained
herein may not be suitable for your situation. You should consult with a professional where
appropriate. Neither the publisher nor author shall be liable for any loss of profit or any other
commercial damages, including but not limited to special, incidental, consequential, or the
damages.

For general information on our other products and services or for technical support, please contact
our Customer Care within the United States at (800) 762-2974, outside United States at (317) 572-
3993 or fax (317) 572-4002.

Wiley also publishes its books in a variety of electronic formats. Some content that appears in print
may not be available in electronic formats. For more information about Wiley products, visit our
web site at www.wiley.com.

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data:

Daniels, D. J. (David J.)
EM detection of concealed targets / David J. Daniels.
p. cm.—(Wiley series in microwave and optical engineering)

ISBN 978-0-470-12169-6 (cloth/cd)

1. Radar. 2. Microwave detectors. 3. Imaging systems. 4. Target acquisition. I. Title.

TK6575.D25 2009

621.36'7—-dc22

2009017251

Printed in the United States of America

10987654321


http://www.copyright.com
http://www.wiley.com/go/permission
http://www.wiley.com

Contents

Preface

Acknowledgments

List of Frequently used Acronyms

1 Introduction

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7
1.8
1.9
1.10

1.12
1.13

Scope and Objectives

Structure

Market Needs for Security

Targets inside Containers

Buried Land Mines

Forensic Detection of Buried Bodies
Avalanche and Earthquake Victims
Concealed Humans

Concealed Targets on Humans
Radiological Considerations
Licensing Considerations

Statistics of the Detection Performance of a Sensor

Summary

xi
Xiii

XV

® N N o Ut NN

12
19



vi

2

3

CONTENTS

Physics of Propagation
2.1 Introduction
2.2 Propagation of Electromagnetic Fields in Free Space

2.2.1 Reactive Fields
2.2.2 Near Fields
2.2.3 Far Fields
2.2.4 Polarization
2.2.5 Radar Cross Section
2.2.6 Reflection
2.2.7 Refraction
2.2.8 Brewster Angle
2.2.9 Dispersion
2.2.10 Anisotropy
2.2.11 Clutter
2.3 Propagation of Energy in a Dielectric

2.3.1 Introduction

2.3.2 Velocity in a Dielectric

2.3.3 Impedance of a Dielectric

2.3.4 Propagation Loss in a Dielectric

2.3.5 Coupling Losses into Materials
2.4 Dielectric Properties of Soils and Rocks

2.5 Propagation in Water
2.6 Atmospheric Absorption of Electromagnetic Waves

2.6.1 Rain and Fog
2.6.2 Dust, Smoke, and Sand Storms
2.7 Attenuation of Electromagnetic Fields by Materials

2.7.1 Human and Animal
2.7.2 Heartbeat
2.7.3 Respiration
2.7.4 Clothing
2.7.5 Construction Materials
2.7.6 Explosives

2.8 Summary

Antennas

3.1 Introduction

20
20
21

22
23
23
24
27
30
31
31
33
33
33
35

35
37
38
39
44
45

51
53

55
57
59

59
61
62
66
71
76
82

83
83



4

CONTENTS

3.2 Antenna Parameters

3.2.1 Antenna Directivity
3.2.2 Antenna Gain
3.2.3 Antenna Efficiency
3.2.4 Side Lobes and Back Lobes
3.2.5 Bandwidth
3.2.6 Polarization—Linear, Elliptical, and Circular
3.2.7 Antenna Phase Center
3.2.8 Antenna Patterns
3.2.9 Time Side Lobes and Ring-down
3.2.10 Antenna Footprint
3.3 Aperture Antennas

3.4 Antennas for Proximal Operation

3.4.1 Introduction
3.4.2 Coupling Energy into the Ground or a Dielectric
3.5 Linear Phase Antennas

3.5.1 Dipoles
3.5.2 Loaded Antennas
3.5.3 BiConical Antennas
3.5.4 Bow-Tie Antennas
3.5.5 Dielectric Road Antennas
3.5.6 TEM Horn Antennas
3.5.7 Impulse Radiating Antennas
3.6 Nonlinear Phase Antennas
3.6.1 Vivaldi Antennas
3.6.2 Equiangular Antennas
3.6.3 Horn Antennas
3.7 Antenna Arrays

3.8 Summary

Nuclear Quadrupole Resonance
4.1 Introduction
4.2 Pulse Sequences
4.3 System Design
4.3.1 Introduction

vii

85

85
86
88
88
38
89
89
90
91
93
95

97

97
98
101

101
103
106
107
108
109
115
117

118
119
120
121

126

128
128
131
138
138



viii

5

6

CONTENTS

4.3.2 Transmit-and-Receive Coils
4.3.3 Receiver and Coil Considerations
4.4 Signal Processing

4.5 Detection of Explosives
4.6 Land-Mine Detection
4.7 Ilicit Drugs

4.7.1 Cocaine

4.7.2 Cocaine Hydrochloride

4.7.3 Heroin (Diamorphine)
4.8 Summary

Radar Systems

5.1 Introduction

5.2 Doppler Radar Systems
5.3 Frequency-Domain Radars

5.3.1 Introduction
5.3.2 Two-Frequency Doppler Radar
5.3.3 Stepped Frequency Radar Systems

5.3.4 Frequency-Modulated Continuous-Wave Radar

5.4 Harmonic Radar

5.5 Noise Radar

5.6 Spatial Modulation
5.7 Amplitude Modulation

5.8 Summary

Passive Systems

6.1 Introduction

6.2 Principles of Radiometry

6.3 Total Power Radiometer

6.4 Dicke Radiometer

6.5 Minimum Detectable Temperature

6.6 Temperature Resolution

139
143
144

148
152
156

157
157
158
162

164
164
164
169

169
170
170
177
188

194
198
202
213

214
214
215
218
219
220
221



CONTENTS

6.7 Imaging Systems

6.8 Summary

7 Applications and Technology
7.1 Introduction
7.2 Physiological Monitoring
7.3 Earthquake and Avalanche Radar Systems
7.4 Forensic Applications
7.5 Through-Wall Radar (TWR) for Surveillance
7.6 Harmonic Radar Systems
7.7 Land-Mine Detection Radar Systems

7.7.1 Handheld Land-Mine Detection Radar Systems
7.7.2 Vehicle-Mounted Land-Mine Detection Radar Systems
7.8 Radar for General Search Operations

7.9 Spatially Modulated Systems
7.10 Millimeter-Wave Radar Systems
7.11 Summary

8 Summary
References

Index

ix

226
227

229
229
229
231
233
234
240
240

240
243
246

248
248
253

254
260
279






Preface

The subject matter of this book is the radio-frequency (RF), millimetre-wave,
microwave, and terahertz detection of concealed targets. It is intended for those
interested in the development and application of such techniques and equip-
ment. The application is of significant importance in view of the threat posed by
suicide bombers and criminals in relation to weapons, explosives, and narcotics
as well as human trafficking. In addition, the detection of targets buried in the
ground is relevant, and the applications can range from the detection of buried
land mines and improvised explosive devices to humans buried in avalanches or
earthquakes to hostiles behind walls. The main aim of this book is to bring
together in one volume the core information on a variety of electromagnetic
techniques that are useful in detecting such concealed targets. While much of
the information is available in a range of different publications, it is dispersed
and therefore less accessible by virtue of the disparate nature of many of the
sources. Baum [1] treated the topic with an emphasis on the identification of
targets by means of the analysis of target resonances and scattering behavior
with an emphasis on the lower RF frequencies. The author describes the
detection of buried objects using ground-penetrating techniques in Daniels [2]
and is grateful to the Institute of Engineering and Technology (IET) for
permission to use material from this reference to describe both the physics of
propagation in soils as well as antenna designs in this volume. Astanin and
Kostylev [3] consider the subject from the view of ultra-wideband radar;
however, their treatment is more applicable to operation at frequencies up to
a few tens of gigahertz.

The targets of interest may be targets buried in the ground, concealed in
building structures, hidden under clothing or within luggage, or may be
stowaways in vehicles, as well as victims of avalanches or earthquakes.
A variety of techniques may be used to examine potential targets or target
areas. Well-established techniques such as ionizing radiation (X rays), vapor

xi



xii PREFACE

detection, optical techniques, and thermal imaging are readily available and in
day-to-day use in airports and for maintaining security. However, they all have
limitations such as range, penetration, specificity; so there is a role for RF and
microwave/millimeter, and submillimeter-wave electromagnetic techniques for
the detection of concealed targets can offer performance in the areas where
conventional techniques struggle. Conversely, electromagnetic (EM) techniques
have limitations that, for example, preclude their use for detecting objects
concealed in metallic containers, submerged in saltwater, or in highly cluttered
situations. The emphasis of the book is in developing an understanding of
the factors that influence system performance and has been written from the
perspective of the equipment designer to aid in understanding where such
techniques can be applied successfully.

This book covers the following topics; radar systems and, in particular,
ultra-wideband radar, ground-penetrating radar, millimeter, submillimeter,
and terahertz imaging, and nonimaging systems, Doppler radar systems as
well as radiometric systems, and nuclear quadrupole resonance systems. The
key elements of the subject of electromagnetic techniques for the detection of
concealed targets are considered, and in general terms the interrelationship
between those topics in electromagnetism, system design, and signal processing
that define system performance.

A further aim of this book is to provide an introduction for the newcomer to
the field, as well as a useful source of further reading, information, and
references for the current practitioner. By necessity, this book provides a
snapshot of the field, and it is to be expected that further developments in
hardware and signal-processing techniques will incrementally improve the
performance and extent of applications. Note that the symbols i and j
are both used for the complex operator.

The author has been involved with the design and application of
the techniques associated with the detection of concealed targets and has
developed equipment to meet many of the applications. Successful development
and application is achieved from a sound understanding of the basic physics
coupled with a realistic assessment of the technology. Satisfactory performance
of the latter is achieved by close attention to the details of system design and
engineering. The significant advances in device performance at microwave
and millimeter wavelengths that have been achieved in the last decade has
enormously benefited the development of sensors, and the designer has a wealth
of choice in terms of component technology. This can only help to enable the
end user to detect targets that were once invisible.



Acknowledgments

I am extremely grateful to many colleagues who provided much useful
information, advice, and especially to those who assisted with reviewing the
material in the preparatory stages. Professor John Smith from King’s College,
London, provided invaluable assistance with the chapter on nuclear quadru-
pole resonance, and my thanks are due to Dr. Tim Rayner from Rapiscan as
well as Nigel Hunt from ERA Technology who kindly reviewed the material in
that chapter. My thanks also go to Professor Steve Nightingale from ERA
Technology who reviewed the material in the chapter on millimeter-wave
systems and techniques and to Dr. Mike Phillipakis from ERA Technology
who kindly reviewed the material on the chapter on antennas. My thanks also
to Professor Hugh Griffiths of University College, London, who kindly the
reviewed the manuscript and whose suggestions greatly aided the readability of
the book.

I would also like to pay tribute to the scientific and engineering expertise and
support of my colleagues at ERA Technology who have enabled many of the
sensors and designs to be built and tested over the last decade. My special
thanks to Nigel Hunt who designed and developed many of the NQR and radar
subsystems, to Paul Curtis for the development of the MINEHOUND™ time-
domain radar system for land-mine detection, to Dr. Jon Dittmer for his input
on signal-processing techniques on GPR systems, and to Blair Graham for his
contribution to trials in some very interesting parts of the world.

I am also most grateful to Lisa Reading of the IET for permission to use
material previously published in my earlier book on ground-penetrating radar.
This material has been revised and updated for the current book.

My thanks to Lucy Hitz at John Wiley for her patience while the manuscript
was being written.

This book is dedicated to all the inventive engineers and scientists whose
efforts make the concealed visible and help develop techniques and equipment

xiii



