# **EM Detection of Concealed Targets**

**DAVID J. DANIELS** 



A JOHN WILEY & SONS, INC., PUBLICATION

## **EM Detection of Concealed Targets**

# **EM Detection of Concealed Targets**

**DAVID J. DANIELS** 



A JOHN WILEY & SONS, INC., PUBLICATION

#### Copyright © 2010 by John Wiley & Sons, Inc All rights reserved

Published by John Wiley & Sons, Inc Hoboken, New Jersey Published simultaneously in Canada

No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, scanning, or otherwise, except as permitted under Section 107 or 108 of the 1976 United States Copyright Act, without either the prior written permission of the Publisher, or authorization through payment of the appropriate per-copy fee to the copyright Clearance Center, Inc., 222 Rosewood Drive, Danvers, MA 01923, (978) 750-8400, fax (978)750-4470, or on the web at www. Copyright, com Requests to the publisher for permission should be addressed to the Permissions Department, John Wiley & Sons, Inc., 111 River Street, Hoboken, NJ 07030, (201) 748-6011, fax (201) 748-6008, or online at http://www.wiley.com/go/permission.

Limit of Liability/Disclaimer of Warranty: While the publisher and author have used their best efforts in preparing this book, they make no representations or warranties with respect to the accuracy or completeness of the contents of this book and specifically disclaim any implied warranties of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose. No warranty may be created or extended by sales representatives or written sales materials. The advice and strategies contained herein may not be suitable for your situation. You should consult with a professional where appropriate. Neither the publisher nor author shall be liable for any loss of profit or any other commercial damages, including but not limited to special, incidental, consequential, or the damages.

For general information on our other products and services or for technical support, please contact our Customer Care within the United States at (800) 762-2974, outside United States at (317) 572-3993 or fax (317) 572-4002.

Wiley also publishes its books in a variety of electronic formats. Some content that appears in print may not be available in electronic formats. For more information about Wiley products, visit our web site at www.wiley.com.

#### Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data:

Daniels, D. J. (David J.)

EM detection of concealed targets / David J. Daniels.

p. cm.—(Wiley series in microwave and optical engineering)

ISBN 978-0-470-12169-6 (cloth/cd)

1. Radar. 2. Microwave detectors. 3. Imaging systems. 4. Target acquisition. I. Title.

TK6575.D25 2009

621.36'7-dc22

2009017251

Printed in the United States of America

10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

## **Contents**

Preface		xi	
Acknowledgments		xiii	
Lis	List of Frequently used Acronyms		
1	Intro	duction	1
	1.1	Scope and Objectives	1
	1.2	Structure	2
	1.3	Market Needs for Security	2
	1.4	Targets inside Containers	5
	1.5	Buried Land Mines	5
	1.6	Forensic Detection of Buried Bodies	6
	1.7	Avalanche and Earthquake Victims	7
	1.8	Concealed Humans	7
	1.9	Concealed Targets on Humans	8
	1.10	Radiological Considerations	8
	1.11	Licensing Considerations	10
	1.12	Statistics of the Detection Performance of a Sensor	12
	1 13	Summary	10

### vi CONTENTS

Physics of Propagation	20
2.1 Introduction	20
2.2 Propagation of Electromagnetic Fields in Free Space	21
2.2.1 Reactive Fields	22
2.2.2 Near Fields	23
2.2.3 Far Fields	23
2.2.4 Polarization	24
2.2.5 Radar Cross Section	27
2.2.6 Reflection	30
2.2.7 Refraction	31
2.2.8 Brewster Angle	31
2.2.9 Dispersion	33
2.2.10 Anisotropy	33
2.2.11 Clutter	33
2.3 Propagation of Energy in a Dielectric	35
2.3.1 Introduction	35
2.3.2 Velocity in a Dielectric	37
2.3.3 Impedance of a Dielectric	38
2.3.4 Propagation Loss in a Dielectric	39
2.3.5 Coupling Losses into Materials	44
2.4 Dielectric Properties of Soils and Rocks	45
2.5 Propagation in Water	51
2.6 Atmospheric Absorption of Electromagnetic Waves	53
2.6.1 Rain and Fog	55
2.6.2 Dust, Smoke, and Sand Storms	57
2.7 Attenuation of Electromagnetic Fields by Materials	59
2.7.1 Human and Animal	59
2.7.2 Heartbeat	61
2.7.3 Respiration	62
2.7.4 Clothing	66
2.7.5 Construction Materials	71
2.7.6 Explosives	76
2.8 Summary	82
Antennas	83
3.1 Introduction	83
	<ul> <li>2.1 Introduction</li> <li>2.2 Propagation of Electromagnetic Fields in Free Space</li> <li>2.2.1 Reactive Fields</li> <li>2.2.2 Near Fields</li> <li>2.2.3 Far Fields</li> <li>2.2.4 Polarization</li> <li>2.2.5 Radar Cross Section</li> <li>2.2.6 Reflection</li> <li>2.2.7 Refraction</li> <li>2.2.8 Brewster Angle</li> <li>2.2.9 Dispersion</li> <li>2.2.10 Anisotropy</li> <li>2.2.11 Clutter</li> <li>2.3 Propagation of Energy in a Dielectric</li> <li>2.3.1 Introduction</li> <li>2.3.2 Velocity in a Dielectric</li> <li>2.3.3 Impedance of a Dielectric</li> <li>2.3.4 Propagation Loss in a Dielectric</li> <li>2.3.5 Coupling Losses into Materials</li> <li>2.4 Dielectric Properties of Soils and Rocks</li> <li>2.5 Propagation in Water</li> <li>2.6 Atmospheric Absorption of Electromagnetic Waves</li> <li>2.6.1 Rain and Fog</li> <li>2.6.2 Dust, Smoke, and Sand Storms</li> <li>2.7 Attenuation of Electromagnetic Fields by Materials</li> <li>2.7.1 Human and Animal</li> <li>2.7.2 Heartbeat</li> <li>2.7.3 Respiration</li> <li>2.7.4 Clothing</li> <li>2.7.5 Construction Materials</li> <li>2.7.6 Explosives</li> <li>2.8 Summary</li> </ul>

		CONTENTS	vii
	3.2 Antenna Parameters		85
	3.2.1 Antenna Directivity		85
	3.2.2 Antenna Gain		86
	3.2.3 Antenna Efficiency		88
	3.2.4 Side Lobes and Back Lobes		88
	3.2.5 Bandwidth		88
	3.2.6 Polarization—Linear, Elliptical, and Circular		89
	3.2.7 Antenna Phase Center		89
	3.2.8 Antenna Patterns		90
	3.2.9 Time Side Lobes and Ring-down		91
	3.2.10 Antenna Footprint		93
	3.3 Aperture Antennas		95
	3.4 Antennas for Proximal Operation		97
	3.4.1 Introduction		97
	3.4.2 Coupling Energy into the Ground or a Dielect	ric	98
	3.5 Linear Phase Antennas		101
	3.5.1 Dipoles		101
	3.5.2 Loaded Antennas		103
	3.5.3 BiConical Antennas		106
	3.5.4 Bow-Tie Antennas		107
	3.5.5 Dielectric Road Antennas		108
	3.5.6 TEM Horn Antennas		109
	3.5.7 Impulse Radiating Antennas		115
	3.6 Nonlinear Phase Antennas		117
	3.6.1 Vivaldi Antennas		118
	3.6.2 Equiangular Antennas		119
	3.6.3 Horn Antennas		120
	3.7 Antenna Arrays		121
	3.8 Summary		126
4	Nuclear Quadrupole Resonance		128
	4.1 Introduction		128
	4.2 Pulse Sequences		131
	4.3 System Design		138
	4.3.1 Introduction		138

### viii CONTENTS

	4.3.2 Transmit-and-Receive Coils	139
	4.3.3 Receiver and Coil Considerations	143
	4.4 Signal Processing	144
	4.5 Detection of Explosives	148
	4.6 Land-Mine Detection	152
	4.7 Illicit Drugs	156
	4.7.1 Cocaine	157
	4.7.2 Cocaine Hydrochloride	157
	4.7.3 Heroin (Diamorphine)	158
	4.8 Summary	162
5	Radar Systems	164
	5.1 Introduction	164
	5.2 Doppler Radar Systems	164
	5.3 Frequency-Domain Radars	169
	5.3.1 Introduction	169
	5.3.2 Two-Frequency Doppler Radar	170
	5.3.3 Stepped Frequency Radar Systems	170
	5.3.4 Frequency-Modulated Continuous-Wave Radar	1 <i>77</i>
	5.4 Harmonic Radar	188
	5.5 Noise Radar	194
	5.6 Spatial Modulation	198
	5.7 Amplitude Modulation	202
	5.8 Summary	213
6	Passive Systems	214
	6.1 Introduction	214
	6.2 Principles of Radiometry	215
	6.3 Total Power Radiometer	218
	6.4 Dicke Radiometer	219
	6.5 Minimum Detectable Temperature	220
	6.6 Temperature Resolution	221

		CONTENTS	ix
	6.7 I	maging Systems	226
	6.8	Summary	227
7	Appl	ications and Technology	229
	7.1	Introduction	229
	7.2	Physiological Monitoring	229
	7.3	Earthquake and Avalanche Radar Systems	231
	7.4	Forensic Applications	233
	7.5	Through-Wall Radar (TWR) for Surveillance	234
	7.6	Harmonic Radar Systems	240
	7.7	Land-Mine Detection Radar Systems	240
		<ul><li>7.7.1 Handheld Land-Mine Detection Radar Systems</li><li>7.7.2 Vehicle-Mounted Land-Mine Detection Radar Systems</li></ul>	240 243
	7.8	Radar for General Search Operations	246
	7.9	Spatially Modulated Systems	248
	7.10	Millimeter-Wave Radar Systems	248
	7.11	Summary	253
8	Sumi	nary	254
Re	ferenc	ces	260
In	dex		279

## **Preface**

The subject matter of this book is the radio-frequency (RF), millimetre-wave, microwave, and terahertz detection of concealed targets. It is intended for those interested in the development and application of such techniques and equipment. The application is of significant importance in view of the threat posed by suicide bombers and criminals in relation to weapons, explosives, and narcotics as well as human trafficking. In addition, the detection of targets buried in the ground is relevant, and the applications can range from the detection of buried land mines and improvised explosive devices to humans buried in avalanches or earthquakes to hostiles behind walls. The main aim of this book is to bring together in one volume the core information on a variety of electromagnetic techniques that are useful in detecting such concealed targets. While much of the information is available in a range of different publications, it is dispersed and therefore less accessible by virtue of the disparate nature of many of the sources. Baum [1] treated the topic with an emphasis on the identification of targets by means of the analysis of target resonances and scattering behavior with an emphasis on the lower RF frequencies. The author describes the detection of buried objects using ground-penetrating techniques in Daniels [2] and is grateful to the Institute of Engineering and Technology (IET) for permission to use material from this reference to describe both the physics of propagation in soils as well as antenna designs in this volume. Astanin and Kostylev [3] consider the subject from the view of ultra-wideband radar; however, their treatment is more applicable to operation at frequencies up to a few tens of gigahertz.

The targets of interest may be targets buried in the ground, concealed in building structures, hidden under clothing or within luggage, or may be stowaways in vehicles, as well as victims of avalanches or earthquakes. A variety of techniques may be used to examine potential targets or target areas. Well-established techniques such as ionizing radiation (X rays), vapor

detection, optical techniques, and thermal imaging are readily available and in day-to-day use in airports and for maintaining security. However, they all have limitations such as range, penetration, specificity; so there is a role for RF and microwave/millimeter, and submillimeter-wave electromagnetic techniques for the detection of concealed targets can offer performance in the areas where conventional techniques struggle. Conversely, electromagnetic (EM) techniques have limitations that, for example, preclude their use for detecting objects concealed in metallic containers, submerged in saltwater, or in highly cluttered situations. The emphasis of the book is in developing an understanding of the factors that influence system performance and has been written from the perspective of the equipment designer to aid in understanding where such techniques can be applied successfully.

This book covers the following topics; radar systems and, in particular, ultra-wideband radar, ground-penetrating radar, millimeter, submillimeter, and terahertz imaging, and nonimaging systems, Doppler radar systems as well as radiometric systems, and nuclear quadrupole resonance systems. The key elements of the subject of electromagnetic techniques for the detection of concealed targets are considered, and in general terms the interrelationship between those topics in electromagnetism, system design, and signal processing that define system performance.

A further aim of this book is to provide an introduction for the newcomer to the field, as well as a useful source of further reading, information, and references for the current practitioner. By necessity, this book provides a snapshot of the field, and it is to be expected that further developments in hardware and signal-processing techniques will incrementally improve the performance and extent of applications. Note that the symbols i and j are both used for the complex operator.

The author has been involved with the design and application of the techniques associated with the detection of concealed targets and has developed equipment to meet many of the applications. Successful development and application is achieved from a sound understanding of the basic physics coupled with a realistic assessment of the technology. Satisfactory performance of the latter is achieved by close attention to the details of system design and engineering. The significant advances in device performance at microwave and millimeter wavelengths that have been achieved in the last decade has enormously benefited the development of sensors, and the designer has a wealth of choice in terms of component technology. This can only help to enable the end user to detect targets that were once invisible.

## **Acknowledgments**

I am extremely grateful to many colleagues who provided much useful information, advice, and especially to those who assisted with reviewing the material in the preparatory stages. Professor John Smith from King's College, London, provided invaluable assistance with the chapter on nuclear quadrupole resonance, and my thanks are due to Dr. Tim Rayner from Rapiscan as well as Nigel Hunt from ERA Technology who kindly reviewed the material in that chapter. My thanks also go to Professor Steve Nightingale from ERA Technology who reviewed the material in the chapter on millimeter-wave systems and techniques and to Dr. Mike Phillipakis from ERA Technology who kindly reviewed the material on the chapter on antennas. My thanks also to Professor Hugh Griffiths of University College, London, who kindly the reviewed the manuscript and whose suggestions greatly aided the readability of the book.

I would also like to pay tribute to the scientific and engineering expertise and support of my colleagues at ERA Technology who have enabled many of the sensors and designs to be built and tested over the last decade. My special thanks to Nigel Hunt who designed and developed many of the NQR and radar subsystems, to Paul Curtis for the development of the MINEHOUND™ timedomain radar system for land-mine detection, to Dr. Jon Dittmer for his input on signal-processing techniques on GPR systems, and to Blair Graham for his contribution to trials in some very interesting parts of the world.

I am also most grateful to Lisa Reading of the IET for permission to use material previously published in my earlier book on ground-penetrating radar. This material has been revised and updated for the current book.

My thanks to Lucy Hitz at John Wiley for her patience while the manuscript was being written.

This book is dedicated to all the inventive engineers and scientists whose efforts make the concealed visible and help develop techniques and equipment